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E Methodology

= 300 telephone interviews conducted with a randomly selected representative
sample of Courtenay residents aged 18 years or older.

= |[nterviews conducted between May 16 and June 9, 2013.

* Final data was weighted to ensure the age/gender distribution reflects that of
the actual population in Courtenay according to the most recent Census data.

= Overall results are accurate to within £5.7 percentage points, 19 times out of
20. The margin of error will be larger for sample subgroups.

= Where comparable, the City of Courtenay’s results have been compared to
Ipsos Reid’s database of BC municipal norms to provide additional context,
insight, and benchmarks.
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E Top-of-Mind Community Issues

Norm

27%
12%
9%
12%
4%
15%
12%
7%
7%
7%

12%

Q1. In your view, as a resident of The City of Courtenay, what is the most important issue facing your community, that is the one issue you

Transportation (NET)

Municipal Government Services (NET)

Economy (NET)

Growth and Developement (NET)

Healthcare (NET)

Social (NET)

Taxation/Municipal Government Spending (NET)
Environment (NET)

Education (NET)

Parks, Recreation, and Cultural Facilities or Programs (NET)
Other (NET)

None

Don't know

H First Mention Second Mention

15%
12%
12%
12%
12%

7% 9%

Sy 6%

5%
P 5%
7%

4%

feel should receive the greatest attention from your local leaders? Are there any other important local issues?

Base: All respondents (n=300)
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E Top-of-Mind Community Issues (cont’d)

Top mentions included under the leading top-of-mind community issues:

" Transportation (27% of total mentions)
Transportation (general) 7%
Traffic congestion 6%
Roads/ streets 5%

= Municipal Government Services (15% of total mentions)
Water management/ water meters 5%
Infrastructure (maintain/upgrade) 4%

Garbage and Recycling services 2%
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E Overall Quality of Life

Norm

44% |

52%

3%

4%

1%

Very good

Good

Poor

Very poor

2%

<1%

Very Poor/Poor
2%

Q2. How would you rate the overall quality of life in the City of Courtenay today?

Base: All respondents (n=300)

50%

48%

Very Good/Good

98%
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M Change in Quality of Life Past Three Years

24%

55%

19%

Norm

Net Score
+5

Q3. And, do you feel that the quality of life in the City of Courtenay in the past three years has...
Base: All respondents (n=300)

Improved

Stayed the same

Worsened

16%

17%

Net Score
-1

65%
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E Reasons why Quality of Life has Improved

Growth/ development _ 23%
Economic development/ More local business - 20%
More stores/ places for shopping - 19%
Good amenities and services - 14%

Hospital/ healthcare - 9%
Employment/ job opportunities (incl. higher wages) . 7%
Infrastructure . 6%
It's improved/ getting better (unspecified) . 6%

Parks/ trails/ recreation . 6%

Clean . 5%

More activities/ things to do . 5%

Demographic changes (more younger people/ greater diversity . 5%
of people) °
Beautiful (incl. natural setting, scenic) l 4%
Note: only mentions of 3% or more are shown.
- o
Community involvement/ engagement I 3% *Small base size, interpret with caution.

Q4. Why do you think the quality of life has improved?
Base: Quality has improved (n=48)* IpSOS Reid 9



E Reasons why Quality of Life has Worsened

Growth and Development _ 25%
Too much traffic - 18%

Unemployment/ loss of jobs/ low wages - 18%
Negative mentions of staff/ Council - 15%
Municipal planning - 14%
Crime/ public safety/ policing - 10%
Too many big box stores (causing small businesses to fail) - 9%
Poor economy . 5%
High cost of living . 5%
Infrastructure (not maintained/upgraded) . 4%
Businesses closing/ moving out of city . 4%
Condition of roads/ streets . 4%
High taxes I 2%
Drug use/ abuse I 2%

Other l 2%

Don't know 2% *Small base size, interpret with caution.

Q5. Why do you think the quality of life has worsened?
Base: Quality has worsened (n=50)* IpSOS Reid 10



Perceptions of Staff and

Council
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E Satisfaction with Municipal Operations

Norm B Very Satisfied © Somewhat Satisfied

24% Municipal gov?r.nmen.t, including Council and 14% 28%
Administration as a whole

70% Council, excluding Administration i} 71%

71% Administration, excluding Council 19% 71%

Q6. Taking everything into account, how satisfied are you with the way the City of Courtenay...is going about running the community? Are
you very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, not very satisfied, or not at all satisfied?

Base: All respondents (n=300) |pSOS Reid 12
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E Overall Satisfaction with Level and Quality of City Services

Norm
30% Very satisfied 30%
Satisfied
A 94%
62% Somewhat satisfied 63%
0,
6% Not very satisfied 5%
7% Not Satisfied
7%
1%
Not at all satisfied 2%

Q7. Please tell me how satisfied you are with each of the following services provided by the City of Courtenay. The first one is the overall level
and quality of services provided by the City of Courtenay. Our scale is very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, not very satisfied, or not at all
satisfied.

Base: All respondents (n=300) |pSOS Reid 14



E Satisfaction with Specific City Services

Norm B Very Satisfied Somewhat Satisfied

Traffic management including traffic
58% calming and improving the flow of 13% 54%
traffic

71% Land use and community planning 64%

95% Fire services 93%

Q7. Please tell me how satisfied you are with each of the following services provided by the City of Courtenay. Our scale is very satisfied,
somewhat satisfied, not very satisfied, or not at all satisfied.

Base: All respondents (n=300) IpSOS Reid
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19%

61%

14%

19%

5%

Very good value - 19%

Fairly poor value 12%

Very poor value 5%

Don't know 2%

Poor Value
16%

Good Value

81%

Q8. Thinking about all the programs and services you receive from the City of Courtenay, would you say that overall you get good value or
poor value for your tax dollars? (Is that very or fairly good/poor value?)

Base: All respondents (n=300)

Ipsos Reid
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E Balancing Taxation and Service Delivery Levels

Norm

Increase taxes - to enhance or expand services - 18%

18% (B CEHREYES

Increase taxes - to maintain services at current
29%
levels

31% ~ -
Cut services - to maintain current tax level 25%
26% Cut Services
37% 37%
Cut services - to reduce taxes 12%
11%

None . 11%

Don't know 4%

Q9. Municipal property taxes are the primary way to pay for services provided by the City of Courtenay. Due to the increased cost of
maintaining current service levels and infrastructure, the City of Courtenay must balance taxation and service delivery levels. To deal with
this situation, which one of the following four options would you most like the City of Courtenay to pursue?

Base: All respondents (n=300) IpSOS Reid 18
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E Information Needs

Municipal taxes/property taxes/budget - 13%
Community planning/land use/new developments - 13%
Roads/transportation/transit - 10%
Community updates/what's new - 8%
Public/Council meetings - 6%
By-laws (zoning, permits, inspections, licensing, animal control) . 4%
Municipal services/programs (unspecified) . 4%
Community events/special events l 3%
Recycling/garbage collection l 3%
Water/sewers l 3%
Media mentions l 3%
Parks/recreation/arts/culture I 2%
Emergency services (police, fire, ambulance) I 2%

None/ nothing _ 22%

Don't know 18%
Note: includes mentions of 2% or more.

Q10. Thinking about your information needs, what kinds of information do you want the City of Courtenay to provide you with? Any others?
Base: All respondents (n=300) lpSOS Reid 20



E Preferred Methods of Communication

Email - 18%
vail [ 13%
Radio - 13%
City website - 12%
Newsletter/pamphlet/flyer/brochure - 12%

Internet (unspecified) - 9%
TV . 8%
Social media (Twitter, Facebook, etc) . 6% Norm Top Mentions

Newspaper 36%
Telephone l 5%
Mail 23%
City meetings including Council meetings, Advisory committees, etc I 2% Email 20%

Newsletter/pamphlet/flyer/brochure 12%

Signs/ posters/ billboards I 2%

City website 12%

None/ nothing | 1%

Don't know 2%

Q11. And what methods would be best for the City of Courtenay to communicate information to you? Any others?

Base: All respondents (n=300) |pSOS Reid =2
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E Weighted Sample Characteristics

Age

Male

Female

18 to 24
25to 34
35to 44
45 to 54
55 to 64

65 or older

47%
54%

8%
16%
12%
24%
15%
25%

Length of Residency

Less than 5 years

5 to less than 10 years
10-15

16 - 20

21-30

31-40

More than 40

Mean 17.4 years

16%
21%
15%
16%
17%

7%

9%

Homeownership

Own 77%
Rent 21%

Primary Tax Payer
Yes 90%

No 10%
Children in Household Under 18

Yes 32%

No 68%
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